
AGENDA REPORT

CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE

City Council Meeting

910 Calle Negocio
2nd Floor

San Clemente, California
www.san-clemente.org

Meeting Date: 3/21/2023 Agenda Item: 6L

Department: Community Development
Prepared By Jack Holden, Building Official

Subject:
APPROVAL OF SIXTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT WITH WEST COAST CODE
CONSULTANTS FOR AS-NEEDED BUILDING PLAN CHECK SERVICES

Fiscal Impact:
There is sufficient funding in the approved Building Division FY 2022-2023 budget (account 001-421-
43890) from salary savings from the vacant Senior Plan Check Engineer position to cover the cost of
the contract.

Summary:
Staff is requesting approval of the Sixth Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with
West Coast Code Consultants (WC3) for as-needed building plan check services.

Background:
The purpose of this amendment is to provide sufficient funding for additional plan check services
needed due to a staff vacancy in the Building Division.

Discussion:
While the Senior Plan Check Engineer position remains vacant, the more difficult types of plan
review, such as large commercial projects and new residential construction, are outsourced to WC3
for review. Also, when the two Plans Examiners are overwhelmed by volume, the most technical
plans are forwarded to WC3 for review allowing the city to maintain normal plan review schedules.
When the Building Division is fully staffed (with a Senior Plan Check Engineer and two Plans
Examiners) all plan reviews will be performed in house. Until the Senior Plan Check Engineer
position is filled, to continue receiving plan review services from WC3, the contract limit must be
increased by $100,000 to fund through the end of this fiscal year by using salary savings.

City Council Options and Recommended Actions:
City Council Options

· Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute the sixth amendment to Contract AC-826.

· Modify and authorize the City Manager to execute the sixth amendment to Contract AC-826.

· Continue the Item and direct staff to provide additional information.

· Deny the sixth amendment to Contract AC-826.

CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE Printed on 3/16/2023Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™ 1

http://www.legistar.com/


Meeting Date: 3/21/2023 Agenda Item: 6L

Staff Recommendation
Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute the sixth amendment to Contract AC-826, by and
between the City of San Clemente and West Coast Code Consultants, increasing the total contract
amount from $385,000 to $485,000, an increase of $100,000.

Attachment:

1. Sixth Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with West Coast Consultants (WC3)
(Contract AC-826).

2. Fifth Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with West Coast Consultants (WC3)
(Contract AC-826).

3. Fourth Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with West Coast Consultants
(WC3) (Contract AC-826).

4. Third Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with West Coast Consultants
(WC3) (Contract AC-826).

5. Second Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with West Coast Consultants
(WC3) (Contract AC-826).

6. First Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with West Coast Consultants (WC3)
(Contract AC-826).

7. Professional Services Agreement with West Coast Consultants (WC3) (Contract AC-826).

Notification:
None.

CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE Printed on 3/16/2023Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™ 2

http://www.legistar.com/


SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR  

ON-CALL (AS-NEEDED) BUILDING PLAN CHECK SERVICES AND 

BUILDING CODE INSPECTION SERVICES   

This Sixth Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement for on-call (as-needed) 

building plan check services and building code inspection services is made and entered into on 

this _____ day of ______, 2023, by and between the CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE, a California 

municipal corporation (“City”), and West Coast Code Consultants, Inc.  (“Contractor”). 

R E C I T A L S: 

A. City and Contractor entered into that certain Professional Services Agreement for

on-call (as-needed) building plan check services and building code inspection

services (the “Original Agreement”) on May 14, 2019.

B. City and Contractor entered into that certain First Amendment to the Professional

Services Agreement for on-call (as-needed) building plan check services and

building code inspection services (the “First Amendment”) on August 20, 2019.

The Original Agreement, as modified by the First Amendment, is hereinafter

referred to as the “Agreement.”

C. City and Contractor entered into that certain Second Amendment to the

Professional Services Agreement for on-call (as-needed) building plan check

services and building code inspection services (the “Second Amendment”) on

August 18, 2020.  The Original Agreement, as modified by the First Amendment

and the Second Amendment, is hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement.”

D. City and Contractor entered into that certain Third Amendment to the

Professional Services Agreement for on-call (as-needed) building plan check

services and building code inspection services (the “Third Amendment”) on July

20, 2021.  The Original Agreement, as modified by the First Amendment, Second

Amendment, and Third Amendment is hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement.”

E. City and Contractor entered into that certain Fourth Amendment to the

Professional Services Agreement for on-call (as-needed) building plan check

services and building code inspection services (the “Fourth Amendment”) on

January 18, 2022.  The Original Agreement, as modified by the First Amendment,

Second Amendment, Third Amendment, and Fourth Amendment is hereinafter

referred to as the “Agreement.”

F. City and Contractor entered into that certain Fifth Amendment to the Professional

Services Agreement for on-call (as-needed) building plan check services and

building code inspection services (the “Fifth Amendment”) on  May 3, 2022.  The

Original Agreement, as modified by the First Amendment, Second Amendment,

Third Amendment, Fourth Amendment, and Fifth Amendment is hereinafter

referred to as the “Agreement.”

Attachment 1

DRAFT

3



 

 

G. City and Contractor desire to amend the Agreement in the manner provided herein 

below. 

 

C O V E N A N T S: 

 

  Article 3.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended by increasing the not to exceed 

compensation amount from Three Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand ($385,000) to Four Hundred 

Eighty-Five Thousand ($485,000). 

 

 Except as expressly amended by this Sixth Amendment, the remaining portions of the 

Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.  

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Sixth Amendment to be duly 

executed on the respective dates set forth opposite their signatures. 

 

CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE        

 

 By:________________________________ 

 

ATTEST: Its:_______________________________ 

 

______________________________ Dated: ____________________, 20____ 

CITY CLERK of the City of 

San Clemente, California 

 

Approved as to form: 

BEST BEST & KRIEGER ______________________________ 

(“CONTRACTOR”) 

 

______________________________  

City Attorney By:________________________________ 

 

Its:_______________________________ 

 

Dated: ____________________, 20____ 

 

________________________________ 

Finance Authorization 

  

DRAFT

4



Attachment 2

5



6



Attachment 3

7



8



Attachment 4

9



10



11



Attachment 5

12



13



Attachment 6

14



15



16



17



Attachment 7

18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36


	23-135
	23-135 - Attachment - WC3 6th Amendment.pdf
	23-135 - Attachment - WC3 5th Amendment.pdf
	23-135 - Attachment - WC3 4th Amendment.pdf
	23-135 - Attachment - WC3 3rd Amendment.pdf
	23-135 - Attachment - WC3 2nd Amendment.pdf
	23-135 - Attachment - WC3 1st Amendment.pdf
	23-135 - Attachment - WC3 Contract.pdf



